Operating Manual
Thermoelectric Heat Flux Sensors
HFD03 SERIES
2019
Release 1.0
 THERMOELECTRIC HEAT FLUX SENSORS
Edition February 2019
Copyright

Features 7
2. SPECIFICATIONS 8
Numbering system 9
3. QUICK START 10
3.1 About Heat Sensor HF03 series 10
3.2 Preparations for working 10
3.3 Sensor testing 11
3.4 Sensor calibration 11
3.5 Mounting of the Sensor 11
3.6 Data acquisition 12
3.7 How to calculate heat flux 12
3.8 Sensors service 12
4. HEAT FLUX SENSORS INTRODUCTION 13
4.1 Description of installation 13
4.2 Sides of the Sensor 13
5. FUNCTIONALITY TEST 14
5.1 Checking of AC Resistance 14
5.2 Checking of Figure-of-Merit. 14
5.3 Checking of Sensor behavior 15
6. INSTALLATION OF SENSORS 16
6.1 Mounting substances 16
Adhesive tape 16
Thermally conductive paste 16
Thermally conductive glue 16
6.2 Removal of the mounting substance 17
6.3 Mounting methods 17
At the interface between a solid surface and gas 17
Between two solid materials 18
Page 3 of 36
 THERMOELECTRIC HEAT FLUX SENSORS
7. DATA ACQUISITION 20
7.1 Datalogger DX8140 20
Applicability 20
7.2 Voltmeter as a read-out device 20
Applicability 21
7.3 Third party read-out device 21
Applicability 21
8. DATA ANALYSIS 22
8.1 Temperature corrections 22
Example for calculating 24
8.2 Heat flux measurements 25
Example for heat flux measurement 25
9. SELF-CALIBRATION PROCEDURE 27
9.1 Method 27
9.2 Measurement Scheme 28
9.3 Equipment 28
9.4 Example 29
10. MAINTENANCE OF THE SENSOR 30
10.1 Removing Sensor from measurement setup 30
10.2 Cleaning of Sensor 30
10.3 Storage 30
11. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 31
11.1 Electromagnetic  field 31
11.2 Trouble shooting electrical problem 31
11.3 Application in temperatures outside of calibration range 31
11.4 Influence of radiative heat flux 31
11.5 Use in fluids 31
12. DEFINITIONS 33
Page 4 of 36
OPERATING MANUAL. HFD03 SERIES
Page 5 of 36
 THERMOELECTRIC HEAT FLUX SENSORS
Page 6 of 36
OPERATING MANUAL. HFD03 SERIES
1. INTRODUCTION
Heat Flux Sensors of HF03 series – the
series of high sensitive and self-calibrating

4) Cable is ended (optional) by miniature connector FMC 0,5/6-ST-2,54-
18211355. The female part - MCV 0,5/6-G-2,54 SMD R44-1821588
3. NUMBERING SYSTEM
The following numbering system was developed to order thermoelectric
Heat Flux Sensors of PL ENGINEERING.
The sensor serial number gives some useful information about design of
the sensors.
H F X - 0 4 0 - 0 4 Y 0 4  Description
              Dimensions in mm
              Shape:
D -  dia. (round sensor)
L - square sensor
              Pellet height, mmх10
              Number of pellet pairs
              Type of thermoelectric
module used:
MC «C»
MD «D»
              Sensor type:
HT heat flux and
temperature
HF heat flux (without
temperature)
HR  radiation heat flux
Page 9 of 36
 THERMOELECTRIC HEAT FLUX SENSORS
4. QUICK START
4.1 About Heat Sensor HF03 series
The Heat Flux Sensors of the HF03 series – the series of high sensitive and
self-calibrating miniature Sensors. The Sensors were developed for
measurement of conductive, convective and radiation heat fluxes in a wide
range of intensities.
The Sensors have a
square shape.
Electric connections
come from the parts
by a miniature FEP
Flat Ribbon Cable
(0.025” Pitch, 32
AWG). The standard
length is 180 cm
(6”). The cable
output is ended by a
six-pin miniature
connector of the
type DFMC 0,5/ 6-
ST-2,54 (Phoenix).
Both sides of the
Sensors are ceramics
(AlN) covered with black paint stable for working in wet ambient and even
under water.
Internal ambient of the Sensor is potted by a silicon compound of high
temperature stability.
4.2 Preparations for working
You need to procure the following for working with the Sensors:
Page 10 of 36
OPERATING MANUAL. HFD03 SERIES
- Mounting substance (i.e. tape, paste, or glue) to mount the Sensor in
your setup.
- Read-out device (i.e. PL ENGINEERING DX8140 Datalogger,
millivoltmeter), or third party read-out device. Note that the read-out
device must have passive input for Sensor.
- Device for Sensor self-calibration procedure. If PL ENGINEERING
DX8140 Datalogger is procured, the procedure is available.
Otherwise any model of PL ENGINEERING Z-meters is suitable for
that.
4.3 Sensor testing
Before mounting the Sensor must be tested as described in Chapter 6.
4.4 Sensor calibration
If necessary, or required for an application the Sensor can be calibrated by
the self-calibration procedure described in Chapter 10.
4.5 Mounting of the Sensor
The common mounting scheme is advised in Fig. 4.1